

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
No. SJC-13237**

Initiated in Suffolk Superior Court, C.A. No. 2084CV01519-BLS1

**MARTIN EL KOUSSA, MELODY CUNNINGHAM, JULIET
SCHOR, COLTON ANDREWS, DORCAS BETHSAIDA
GRIFFITH, ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR., GABRIEL CAMACHO,
EDWARD MICHAEL VARTABEDIAN, FRED TAYLOR,
RENEELEONA DOZIER, JANICE GUZMAN, AND YAMILA
RUIZ,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL AND SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH,**

Defendants-Appellants,

**CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBET, KATHERINE
MARYWITMAN, ABIGAIL KENNEDY HARRIGAN,
RICHARD M. POWER, MEGHAN J. BOROWSKI, CHAD B.
CHOKEL, DANIEL SVIRSKY, MICHAEL STRICKMAN,
MARCUS ALAN COLE, AND JAMES WILLIAM ISAAC HILLS,**

Intervenors.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* APP-BASED DRIVERS
JON PAUL PRUNIER, SHEPARD COLLINS, RACHEL
BROWN, EVER BARRERA, AND OCTAVIO MEJIA-SUAREZ**

Michael Holecek
(*pro hac vice pending*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Tel.: (213) 229-7018
MHolecek@gibsondunn.com

Joshua S. Lipshutz (BBO # 675305)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Tel.: (202) 955-8217
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. App-Based Drivers Overwhelmingly Reject Rigid Employment Models.....	9
II. Drivers Have Long Clamored for a “Third Way” Approach to the Relationship Between App-Based Drivers and Network Companies	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abdow v. Attorney General</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016).....	8
<i>Weiner v. Attorney General</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020).....	17

Other Authorities

Alex Chriss, <i>Real Solutions For On-Demand Worker Classification</i> , Tech Crunch (Jan. 2, 2016), https://techcrunch.com/2016/01/02/real-solutions-for-on-demand-worker-classification/	14
Andre Andoyan, <i>Independent Contractor or Employee: I’m Uber Confused! Why California Should Create an Exception for Uber Drivers and the “On-Demand Economy”</i> 47 Golden Gate Univ. L. Rev. 153 (2017).....	14
Damjjan Jugovic Spajic, <i>The Future of Employment—30 Telling Gig Economy Statistics</i> , SmallBizGenius (Jan. 11, 2021), https://www.smallbizgenius.net/by-the-numbers/gig-economy-statistics/#gref	12
Dara Khosrowshahi, <i>I Am the C.E.O. of Uber. Gig Workers Deserve Better</i> , NY Times (Aug. 10, 2020).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
David Lewin, William Hamm, and Mia Kim, <i>Analysis of Driver Job Losses if Gig Economy Companies Must Re-Classify Drivers as Employees Rather than Independent Contractors</i> , Report of the Berkeley Research Group (BRG) (May 14, 2020), available at https://media.thinkbrg.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/01111225/BRG-REPORT-JOB-LOSS-SUMMARY-MAY-14-2020_FINAL_website.pdf (last visited April 5, 2022).....	11
Fran Maier, Lynn Perkins and Anna Zomosa, <i>Can't Stop, Won't Stop Her Side Hustle: Women in the Gig Economy 2018</i> (Sept. 5, 2018), https://blog.urbansitter.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Cant-Stop-Wont-Stop-Her-Side-Hustle_-Women-in-the-Gig-Economy-2018.pdf	11
Gig Economy Data Hub, <i>What are the experiences of gig workers?</i> , https://www.gigeconomydata.org/basics/what-are-experiences-gig-workers (last visited April 5, 2022)	10
https://www.gov.uk/employment-status	15
Katy Macek, <i>The Gig Economy And What's In It For Women</i> , Brava Magazine (Sept. 5, 2019), https://bravamagazine.com/gig-economy-and-women	9
Philip Garrity, <i>We Polled 573 Freelancers About AB5. They're Not Happy</i> , The Freelance Creative (Jan. 30, 2020), https://contently.net/2020/01/30/resources/we-polled-573-freelancers-about-ab5-theyre-not-happy/	12
Press Release, <i>Sixth annual "Freelancing in America" study finds that more people than ever see freelancing as a long-term career path</i> , Upwork & Freelancers Union (Oct. 3, 2019), https://www.upwork.com/press/2019/10/03/freelancing-in-america-2019/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Seth D. Harris & Alan B. Krueger, *A Proposal for Modernizing Labor Laws for Twenty-First Century Work: The “Independent Worker,”* The Hamilton Project (Dec. 2015) 13

Tanner Osman, *How Many App-Based Jobs Would Be Lost by Converting Rideshare and Food Delivery Drivers from Independent Contractors to Employees in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts?*, Beacon Economics (Feb. 2020), https://yesformassdrivers.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Massachusetts_Drivers_Design-Final.pdf..... 12
